Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 8 August 2017 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors David Barker (Chair), George Lindars-Hammond and Cliff Woodcraft
Adam Hurst (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
8 AUGUST 2017

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements

Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Branded Burger Company, 474 Ecclesall Road,
Sheffield S11 8PX
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

Licensing Act 2003 - Domino's Pizza, 371-373 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield
S11 8PF
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

o leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

o make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

o declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You hav
[...]
take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Sheffield

_ City Council SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
L Licensing Sub Committee
Report
Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 8" August 2017
Subject: Licensing Act 2003
Author of Report: Emma Rhodes
Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

The Branded Burger Company, 474 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PX

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 93/17

(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
LICENSING ACT 2003

The Branded Burger Company, 474 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, $11 8PX

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

42

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is The Branded Burger Company Limited.

The application, which was received on 25"
[...]
f potential
public nuisance. We therefore request that operating hours for the outdoor area be
limited to 21.00, in line with other premises in the area.

Yours sincerely

Michael West Pamela W est

Page 26



The Famous
Sheffield Shop

Sheffield craftsmanship at its best

4 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PP Tel:+44 (0) 114 R
www.sheffield-made.com

Sheffield City Council Licencing Dept
Block C

Staniforth Road Depot

Sheffield S9 3HD

5 July 2017
Dear Sir or Madam

OBJECTION TO AN APPLICATION FOR AN ALCOHOL LICENCE AT 474
ECCLESALL ROAD

I believe the application should be refused on the grounds of public nuisance. The
premises are on the corner of a residential street and this area is already under
tremendous pressure from the large number of licenced premises in the vicinity. Within
600 metres in either direction I have counted 23 premises in operation with licences to sell
alcohol on their premises. In addition there are 5 further such premises on Sharrow Vale
Road. On top of that there are a number of empty premises on Ecclesall Road which have
already been granted alcohol licences and could come back into operation at any time.

As a result of the number of licenced premises in the area, which collectively have a
capacity for well over 1,500 people, Ecclesall Road is becoming saturated with revellers,
resulting in noise, nuisance, parking problems and congestion (many taxis double-parked
to pick up/put down their fares). The situation is already unacceptable and there is no
justification for licencing yet another premises when there are already licenced premises in
the area available for occupation.

The premises at 474 Ecclesall Road are especially unsuited for a licence as it is on the
corner of a residential street and the inevitable noise from music and people congregating
on the street and inside the building will cause a public nuisance. T also witness on a daily
basis the nuisance caused by daily food and drink deliveries -~ lorries blocking side streets
and sometimes holding up traffic in both directions on Ecclesall Road. 474 Ecclesall road
has no convenient places for the unloading of deliveries, which are frequent where fresh
food and drink is on offer. There are double yellow lines immediately outside the
premises and mixed resident/public parking bays along the side.

Page 27



(Vi

It is difficult to think of a more unsuitable location for licenced premises than the one
proposed in this application.

Finally, T wish to point out that the public notice on the window of 474 Ecclesall Road has
information that is contrary to that posted on your website. as the notice is incorrect I
believe it has to be replaced and proper time allowed for the replacement to be displayed.

Yours faithfully,

Paul Iseard

Page 28



S

From: vivsmith [
Sent: 10 July 2017 17:12

To: licensingservice
Subject: Branded Burger Company license application

Re:The Branded Burger Company Limited
474 Ecclesall Road

Sheffield

S118PX

Dear Sirs

| am writing to register my objection to the application for a premises license shown above. The
basis for this opposition is that granting a license for these premises will not promote the licensing
objectives, particularly the prevention of crime, disorder and antisocial behaviour.

Granting a license would provide a further source of alcohol and takeaway food within an area
already so heavily populated with licensed premises that crime, disorder and public nuisance have
already reached problem levels for the local community.

Residents in this area already suffer noise nuisance and antisocial behaviour at all hours of the
day and night. We already suffer litter from takeaways strewn in our gardens and there is no need
to compound this further.

The noise nuisance from these premises will be made unacceptable if food and alcohol is served
outside until 11.45 every night as the nature of the layout of roads means all noise carries up the
road since the width and the terraced housing means it a
[...]
ite: sheffieldphysiotherapy.co.uk

P.S. Visit Facebook.com/SheffieldPhysiotherapy for special offers on physiotherapy, acupuncture
and sports massage.

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the
addressee. If you have received this email in error please notify the sender. Any views or opinions
presented in this email are those of the author and do not represent those of the Company.
Finally, the recipient should check the email and any attachments for the presence of viruses as
we accept no liability for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this emaii. For more
information about Sheffield Physiotherapy Limited please visit our website

at sheffieldphysiotherapy.co.uk

Pagge 32



AN

.E!.‘.gdes Emma (CEX)

== o Aa s — e
From: Simpson Andrea (CEX)
Sent: 24 July 2017 13:05
To: Rhodes Emma (CEX)
Subject: FW: Licensing application: 474 Ecclesall Road - Branded Burger Company

Emma
Objection as discussed.

Andrea

From: Rob Marston [mailto:rcmarston S

Sent: 24 July 2017 13:03
To: Simpson Andrea (CEX)
Subject: Fwd: Licensing application: 474 Ecclesall Road - Branded Burger Company

Rob Marston
(@robcmar

---------- Forwarded message ----------

From: "andrea simpson" <asimp1407@ giiiy

Date: 7 Jul 2017 17:36

Subject: Licensing application: 474 Ecclesall Road - Branded Burger Company
To: <licensingservice(@sheffield.gov.uk>

Cc: "Rob google" <rcmarston(@) s

We wish to object to the above application with reference to the licensing objective of prevention of public
nuisance, which is not addressed in the applcation.Our objection is specifically to the proposed hours of
operation and use of the upper floor.

The application does not take account of the location of the premises in a residential area or the layout and
geography of the surroundings. The premises is on the corner of Ecclesall Road and Walton Road, in a
terrace of shops with flats above and terraced housing beyond that and with a small back yard facing a gable
wall and the rear gardens of houses on Khartoum Road.

Walton Road is a narrow road with high houses slopng upwards from Ecclesall Road. Noise is funnelled up
the road and amplified: this is especially noticeable when traffic and daytime ambient noise die down in the
evening. Groups of customers using the outdoor patio area at the street corner late in the evening will cause
significant noise nuisance to the residents of Walton Road and the adjacent flats and houses on Ecclesall
Road. Similarly, groups of customers leaving the premises late at night will be clearly audible.

The premises is subject to planning conditions limiting use of the external forecourt to no later than 9.00
pm, and requiring customers to leave the premises by 10.30 pm Sunday to Thursday and 11.00 pm Friday
and Saturday. Other licensed premises in the neighbourhood have similar licensing restrictions which we
feel work well and are properly monitored. We would not object to a condition of the licence restricting the
hours of use to those stated in the planning conditions.

There is also a planning condition restricting use of the upper floor, stating that it is not to be used for any
seating/eating area at any time. The gradient of Walton Road means that Khartoum Road is on a higher level
than the buildings on Ecclesall Road and the area between the two 1s bounded by high brick walls (including

Page 33



660

the géble wall of 6 Walton Road). These also serve to amplify noise. We ask that if use of the upper floor
for dining is approved (subject to planning permission being granted) then it should be subject to a condition

restricting noise outbreak.
Thank you

Andrea Simpson & Rob Marston
BB Walton Road

Page 34



&)

Rhodes Emma (CEX)

L

From: EllieBen @ WG

Sent: 04 July 2017 08:46

To: licensingservice

Subject: objection to proposed licensing hours at 474 ecclesall rd
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: flagged

Categories: Lindsey Helliwell, Emma Rhodes

Dear Si
[...]
premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

Domino’s, 371-373 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PF

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 63



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 94/17

(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Domino's Pizza, 371-373 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PF

1.0

1.1

2.0
2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

33

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of
the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is DPSK Limited.

The application, which was received on 23" June 2017, is attached to this report labelled
Appendix ‘A,

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Representations concerning the application have been received from the following and
are attached at Appendix B:-

e No 3 - Public

Responsible Authorities, namely South Yorkshire Police have agreed conditions with the
applicant during the consuitation period. The objectors to the application have been
made aware of these conditions either by e-mail or by post. A copy of these conditions
are attached at appendix ‘C'.

The applicant and objectors have been invited to attend the hearing. Copies of the front
page of the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix ‘D'

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Officers have attempted to mediate in this matter, but unfortunately this has been
unsuccessful and therefore must be heard by the Licensing Sub-Committee. Further
details can be provided at the hearing upon request.

FINANCIAL {IMPLICATIONS
There are no specific financial implications arising from this application. However,
additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal. In such an eventuality it

may not be possible to recover all these costs. The imp
[...]
EITIRI=1ES]



Appendlx B

Public Objec



BI ¢ «)
Hollis Georgina (CEX) ' e ———————

From: vivsmith SN

Sent: 26 July 2017 12:17

To: Hollis Georgina (CEX)

Subject: Re: Domino's Pizza, 371-373 Ecclesafl Road

Dear Georgina

My camments to your recent emall:-

Litter picks up to 100metres do not solve the problem of half eaten pizzas in boxes being dumped in our front
gardens and on our streets. Are the litter picks going to continue all night.

I am also concerned about the idea of delivery service at night when the premises has clearly been chosen because
it is likely to have many inebriated people leaving the nearly pubs and bars and those in town and walking along the
road during the evening/night. If it was going to be primarily a delivery premises, why is the site on Ecclesall Road
with parking restrictions with so many bars nearby? Therefore I consider collection will be a considerable part of the
late night business.

Other takeaway establishments along the road have been refused late night opening, even at appeal, so it would
seem to allow this establishment to open all night.

Vivienne Smith

vivsmith /.

----- Original Message—---

From: Hollis Georgina [CEX) <Georgina.Hollis@sheffield.gov.uk>

To: Undisclosed recipients:;

Sent: Thuy, 20 Jul 2017 10:33

Subject: RE: Domino's Pizza, 371-373 Ecclesall Road

Good Morning,

Further to the below email, | am able to confirm that the applicant has agreed to the following condition :-

“Litter picks will be conducted throughout the day and the evening within a 100 metre radius of the premises”

The applicant also states that the premises will operate primarily as a delivery service during the late evening / early
morning with collection available to customers,

I would be grateful if you could provide your comments in relation to the above.
Kind Regards

Georgina

----- Original Message-—-

From: Hollis Georgina (CEX)

Sent: 19 July 2017 15:28

Cc: Marshall Shelley; Crawshaw Michael {CEX)

Subject: Domino's Pizza, 371-373 Ecclesall Road

Dear 5ir / Madam,

Page 81



8] e

Rhodes Emma (CEX)

T
From: vivsmith (S
Sent: 10 July 2017 17:23
To: licensingservice
Subject: Dominas Pizza Ecclesall Road licence application
Categories: Matt Proctor, Mick Crawshaw

Re: Domino's Pizza; 371-3 Ecclesall Road.

F write to oppose the grant of a Take away licence for Late night refreshment from 2300 - 0500.
on the grounds of anti-social behaviour.

Takeaway food comes in containers which we frequently find strewn along our streets and in out
front gardens. Increasing the length of hours can only increase this problem, along with the likely
noise from the consumers of the pizzas. Half eaten food left is not a pleasant or safe thing to find
and have to clear up ( no regular street cleans for this in our area). | assume Dominos will not be
providing street cleaning services for us every morning.

| therfore believe that this public nuisance should be avoided, and that the latest closing time, in
line with other hot food take-aways in this residential area, should be 2330.

Vivienne Smith

Secretary

Botanical Gate Community Association
B Thompson Road

Sheffield

511 8RB

vivsmith/ S

Pade 82



B 2 ¢ a)
Hollis Georgina {CEX)

From: Mike West <mike.wesiilijRNNENED
Sent: 20 July 2017 17:08

To: Haollis Georgina {(CEX)

Ce: bgca@yahoogroups.com

Subject: RE: Doming's Pizza, 371-373 Ecclesall Road

Good afternoon

Thank you for the extra information from the Applicants.

We were pleased to learn of their plans to litter pick within a 100m radius of the premises, and their policy to keep
windows and doors shut at all times,

However their actions will not extend to dealing with the noise created by customers walking and eating along
Ecclesall Road and surrounding streets, nor to the litter created when they finish eating. These effects will inevitably
add to the existing public nuisance, especially during the proposed hours of business from 2330 until 0500.
Therefore we oppose these hours of business and reguest that the licence is granted until 2330,

Yours etc

Mike West and Pam West; llWalton Road 511 8RE.

From: Hollis Georgina {CEX) [mailto:Georgina.Hollis@sheffield.gov.uk]

Sent: 20 July 2017 10:33

To: Undisclosed recipients:

Subject: RE: Domino's Pizza, 371-373 Ecclesall Road

Good Morning,

Further to the below email, | am able to confirm that the applicant has agreed to the following condition :-

“Litter picks will be conducted throughout the day and the evening within a 100 metre radius of the premises”

The applicant also states that the premises wlll operate primarily as a delivery service during the late evening / early
marning with coliection available to customers,

| would be grateful if you could provide your comments in relation to the above,
Kind Regards

Georgina

----- Original Message-----

From: Hollis Georgina {CEX}

Sent: 19 July 2017 15:28

Cc: Marshall Sheliey; Crawshaw Michael {CEX)

Subject: Domino's Pizza, 371-373 Ecclesall Road

Dear Sir/ Madam,

I am emailing to confirm receipt of your representation received relating to the application made by Domino's Pizza
for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003.

If’age 83



&2 w)

The last date for comments on the application is 21st July, | am emailing to inform you to advise that the application
will be referred to the Licensing Sub-Committee for a decision to be made if the representations cannot be resolved
between the applicant and the objectors. | am therefore writing to advise you that the applicant has offered a
number of conditions within their operating procedure to address some of the core objectives under the Licensing
Act 2003 and have attached a copy of the operating schedule for you to look at.

| am also emailing to advise that the applicant has agreed with South Yorkshire Police that a 30 day recording CCTV
systemn to the specification of South Yorkshire Police will be fitted and maintained in the premises at all times that
the premises are 
[...]
o identify any software viruses, any
attachments to this Email may nevertheless contain viruses which our anti-virus software has failed to identify. You
should therefore carry out your own anti-virus checks before opening any documents. Sheffield City Council will not
accept any liability for damage caused by computer viruses emanating from any attachment or other document
supplied with this e-mail

Pezlge 84



R2c
Rhodes Emma (CEX)

From: Mike West <mike.west—

Sent: 10 July 2017 17:00

To: licensingservice

Cc: bgca@yahoogroups.com
Subject: Domino's Pizza

Categories: Matt Proctor, Mick Crawshaw

From Mr Michael West and Mrs Pamela West
BBWalton Road, Sheffield S11 8RE
10" July 2017

Re: Domino’s Pizza; 371-3 Ecclesall Road.

We write to oppose the grant of a Take away licence for Late night refreshment from 2300 - 0500.

Whilst such operating hours may be acceptable for city centre locations (as part of the “24hour city”) this location is
not suitable. From this address outward in Ecclesall Road there are residential streets on both sides. The primary
market for those seeking take away pizzas during these hours will be people who have been enjoying largely non-
food establishments, including bars, elsewhere. Many will then walk along Ecclesall Road, creating noise to the
disturbance of residents.

It is not possible for the management of Domino’s to inhibit the noise thus created, nor the inevitable litter of
empty/ part finished pizza boxes.

We strongly believe that this public nuisance should be avoided, and that the latest closing time, in line with other
hot food take aways in this residential area, should be 2330.

Michael West
Pamela West

Virus-free. www.avast.com

P1age 85



€3 (=)
Hollis Georgina (CEX) — —
From: Elie <ellieben dNEG_GE

Sent: 21 July 2017 10:34
To: Hollis Georgina (CEX)
Subject: Re: Domino's Pizza, 371-373 Ecclesall Road

Dear Georgina,

Thanks for the further information,
The litter picking Is a welcome initiative, however it doesn't address the noise nuisance issues caused by customers
arriving and leaving late at night.

I am happy for the application to be approved but with an earlier closing time of 11.30pm. Any later would be unfair
on other businesses in the area who close earlier {in line with residents wishes). The addition of Dominos as a
possible (unsociably early morning) stop on the way home from a night out would mean people walking home via
dominos or stopping their taxis at dominos . Both add street nolise and traffic to a residentlal area and cause
sleepless nights for those living nearby.

It's nice that Dominos would train their staff to call the police and will add a CCTV system to South Yorkshire Police
standards. That they are doing so as a matter of course suggests they expect problems to occur.

In reallty there is no need to create a situation to increase the possibility of calling the police in the middle of the
night in a residential area. There is no soclal benefit to opening most of the night and a probability of social harm.
Any harm can be avoided by the business closing at 11.30pm.

Yours sincerely

Ellie Bennett
(Please redact my contact details in any publication of this communication)

Sent from my iPhone

>0n 20 Jul 2017, at 10:33, Hollis Georgina (CEX} <Georgina.Hollis@sheffleld.gov.uk> wrote:

>

> Good Morning,

> .

> Further to the below email, | am able to confirm that the applicant has agreed to the following condition :-

>

> “Litter picks will be conducted throughout the day and the evening within a 100 metre radius of the premises”
>

> The applicant also states that the premises will operate primarily as a delivery service during the late evening /
early morning with collection available to customers.

>

> | would be grateful if you could provide your comments in relation to the above.

>

> Kind Regards

>

> Georgina

>

2

1
Page 86



' N
R2e)
> from: Hollis Georgina (CEX)
> Sent: 19 July 2017 15:28
> Cc: Marshall Shelley; Crawshaw Michael {CE
[...]
o sum up the application.

The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

There will then be a private session for members to take legal advice and

consider the application.

P R B
O
S

6. The decision of the Licensing Committee will be given in accordance with the
requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and regulations made there under.

NB: 1)  Atanytime in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in open
session or in private.

2) The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with the
Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Page 102



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Branded Burger Company, 474 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield S11 8PX
	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Domino's Pizza, 371-373 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield S11 8PF



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 8 August 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), George Lindars-Hammond and 

Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Adam Hurst attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - DOMINO'S PIZZA, 371-373 ECCLESALL ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S11 8PF 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for the 
grant of a Premises Licence made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, in 
respect of the premises known as Domino’s Pizza, 371-373 Ecclesall Road, 
Sheffield S11 8PF (Ref. No. 94/17).  

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Lisa Lee (for the applicant – DPSK Ltd), Vivienne 

Smith and Mike West (Objectors), Clive Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and 
Policy Officer), Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee) and John 
Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted 

that representations in respect of the application had been received from three 
members of the public, and were attached at Appendix ‘B’ to the report.  Two of 
the public objectors attended the meeting and made representations. 

  
4.5 Mike West, who lived approximately 300 metres away from the premises, in a 

densely populated residential area, stated that his objection to the application 
related predominantly to the late opening hours.  He stated that the premises’ 
customer base would comprise people who had been drinking in the City Centre, 
or in bars on Ecclesall Road, and there would be an increase in noise nuisance 
and litter.  Mr West stated that residents in the area were regularly disturbed or 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 8.08.2017 

Page 2 of 3 
 

woken up by people walking along Ecclesall Road late at night or early morning, 
and that having yet another takeaway, which could potentially open until 05:00 
hours, would increase the potential for noise nuisance.  He referred to the 
additional conditions being offered by the applicants, namely with regard to litter 
picks and the change of operation primarily to a delivery service during the early 
morning, indicating that, by offering such conditions, the applicants were basically 
accepting the likelihood of an increase in public nuisance and litter in the area.   

  
4.6 Vivienne Smith, Secretary of the Botanical Gate Community Association, stated 

that she shared Mr West’s concerns with regard to the potential increase in public 
nuisance and litter.  She stated that there was often takeaway food containers 
strewn along Ecclesall Road, and adjoining roads, as well as in residents’ front 
gardens, and that having another hot food takeaway in the area, which planned to 
open until 05:00 hours, would result in an increase in litter in the area, as well as 
an increase in noise nuisance caused by customers visiting the premises.  There 
was also likely to be an increase in half-eaten food left on streets in the 
surrounding area, which she considered was not a pleasant or safe thing to find in 
a neighbourhood, and which could also attract rats or foxes.  Ms Smith stated that 
she believed that the latest closing time for the premises, in line with other hot 
food takeaways in this residential area, should be 23:30 hours.   

  
4.7 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, and the 

representative of the applicants, the objectors stated that, although there was 
another pizza takeaway already operating in this area, it was over 50 metres 
away, and a lot smaller than the Domino’s Pizza premises.  It was accepted that 
there were a number of other licensed premises on Ecclesall Road, but such 
premises did not experience problems of litter, had strict conditions in terms of the 
control of external areas, some had security staff on the doors and the majority 
closed at 23:30 hours.  The objectors explained the precise location of the 
premises, indicating that there was dense residential accommodation very close 
by, with a number of properties comprising student accommodation, where there 
could be up to six students living, meaning a lot of people could be affected.  In 
terms of public nuisance in the area, the main problems related to litter, although a 
number of residents continued to be affected by noise nuisance late at night and 
early morning created by people walking along Ecclesall Road and getting in and 
out of taxis.  Whilst appreciating the offer to carry out litter picks within a 100 
metres radius of the premises, the objectors considered that this distance should 
be increased, given the time it took to eat a pizza, and should be extended to a 
500 metre radius. 

  
4.8 Lisa Lee stated that there had been a Domino’s takeaway on Ecclesall Road for a 

number of years and that the operation, which had previously been located higher 
up Ecclesall Road, at Banner Cross, had relocated to 371-373 Ecclesall Road.  
There had been no problems in terms of litter and noise nuisance associated with 
the previous premises.  Ms Lee stated that she would be happy to offer further 
conditions, in the light of the objectors’ concerns with regard to litter and noise 
nuisance, and assured the Sub-Committee that staff arranged litter picks at all its 
premises, regardless of opening hours.   

  
4.9 In response to questions from Members of, and the Legal Advisor to, the Sub-



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 8.08.2017 

Page 3 of 3 
 

Committee and Clive Stephenson, Ms Lee confirmed that the former premises on 
Ecclesall Road had been open until 05:00 hours, and that there had been no 
problems associated with those premises.  The opening hours of Domino’s Pizza 
takeaways varied nationally, with approximately 40 of the 185 takeaways opening 
until 05:00 hours.  It was planned that regular litter picks would be undertaken 
during opening hours.  Whilst the premises had planning permission to open until 
05:00 hours, Ms Lee considered a reasonable closing time in terms of collections 
would be between 00:00 and 01:00 hours.  Whilst the company did not have signs 
by the door, asking customers to be quiet when leaving the premises, staff would 
often speak to customers, particularly if they appeared to be rowdy, asking them 
to quieten down.  Noise nuisance was not considered a particular issue on the 
basis that there were usually only one or two customers in the takeaways at any 
one time.  Ms Lee stated that approximately 70% of business took place between 
18:00 and 21:00 hours, the busiest evenings being Friday and Saturday, and 
there were three to four drivers working on the delivery service. 

  
4.10 Clive Stephenson reported on the options available to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.11 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
4.12 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.13 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the attendees. 
  
4.14 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant a Premises Licence in 

respect of Domino's Pizza, 371-373 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PF, in the 
terms requested and subject to the addition of the following two conditions, as per 
the amended operating schedule (Ref. No. 94/17):- 

  
 (a) The opening hours shall be 11:00 to 23:30 hours, Sunday to Thursday, and 

11:00 to 00:30 hours, Friday and Saturday, with a delivery service being 
available between 11:00 and 05:00 hours, Sunday to Saturday; and 

  
 (b) Litter picks will be conducted throughout the day and the evening within a 

100 metre radius of the premises. 
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 


